City of Sacramento
City Council - 2PM Report
915 | Street Sacramento, CA 95814
www.cityofsacramento.org

File ID: 2026-00489 2/10/2026

[Contract Amendment] Encampment Resolution Funding (ERF) Grant for Street to Housing
Pilot Program

File ID: 2026-00489
Location: Citywide

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute
Contract Amendment No. 1 with the State of California’s Department of Housing and Community
Development (HCD) for Encampment Resolution Grant Funding Round 3 (ERF-3-R) to extend the
contract expiration to April 30, 2029.

Contact: Ya-yin Isle, City Housing Manager, (916) 808-1869, yisle@cityofsacramento.org; Axel
Magallanes, Housing Analyst, (916) 808-1844, amagallanes@cityofsacramento.org; City Manager’'s
Office of Innovation & Economic Development

Presenter: None

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Resolution

3-Exhibit A - HCD Contract Amendment No.1 for ERF-3-R Funding

Description/Analysis

Issue Detail: On April 30, 2024, City staff submitted two separate applications to HCD for ERF-3-R
funding under HCD’s second application window. One application was submitted by the City’s
Department of Community Response (“DCR”), which focused on an expansion of the City’s Roseville
Road Campus (“RRC”), and one application was submitted by OIED to pilot a street-to-housing
program. Both proposals were awarded funding by HCD on September 27, 2024. OIED’s street-to-
housing project was awarded approximately $5.8 million in ERF 3-R funding.

In February of 2025, City staff kicked off the Street to Housing Pilot, and in December of 2025 the
final households were placed into housing. Since February 2025, 102 households and 129
individuals have been placed into housing and assisted with housing stabilization case management.
Case managers continue to provide ongoing housing stabilization services to assist clients in their
transition to more permanent housing solutions.

Page 1 of 3



File ID: 2026-00489 2/10/2026

On June 30, 2025 Assembly Bill 130 (AB 130) took effect, allowing HCD to extend the expiration and
fiscal deadlines for all existing rounds of ERF. The contract amendment attached to this report is a
result of AB 130 and will extend OIED’s ERF agreement out to April 30, 2029. While the final
expenditure deadline for all program funds is October 4, 2028, grantees are expected to continue
reporting and communicating information and materials about the program until April 30, 2029.

Policy Considerations: The actions in this report are consistent with the City of Sacramento
Housing Element of the General Plan, specifically Policy H-7.2 that speaks to Regional Coordination
in our response to homelessness.

The Street to Housing program is consistent with the Sacramento Regionally Coordinated
Homelessness Action Plan (“RCHAP”), adopted in March 2024 and updated in August 2025. This
program supports Solution 3 - Outreach and Engagement of the RCHAP, which identified a Year One
action to “Develop an estimated cost and scope for a Street to Housing Pilot based on national best
practices; pending available funding and availability of housing subsidies; and supports initial
implementation in concert with other system housing resources and cross-sector partners.”

Economic Impacts: Efforts to reduce and minimize the occurrence of homelessness in our
community improves the economic outlook of all community members, including those who are able
to avoid homelessness through prevention and diversion, those who are reintegrated into the
workforce through local shelter and training options, individuals and families who gain permanent
affordable housing and have greater expendable income to take care of their needs and support the
local economy, and local businesses with access to a larger job pool and decreased impacts.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): This resolution is exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15061 (b)(3) (it can be seen with certainty that no
significant effect on the environmental would occur), 15269(c) (relating to specific actions
necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency), and 15378(b)(4) (government fiscal activities
which do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially
significant physical impact on the environment); and California Government Code sections
8698.4(a)(4) (actions taken by a local agency to lease, convey, or encumber land owned by a
city, county, or city and county, or to facilitate the lease, conveyance, or encumbrance of land
owned by the local government for, or to provide financial assistance to, a homeless shelter
constructed or allowed by the Shelter Crisis Law) and 65660(b) (low barrier navigation
centers).

Sustainability: Not applicable.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable.

Page 2 of 3



File ID: 2026-00489 2/10/2026

Rationale for Recommendation: The recommendations in this report further local coordination in
response to homelessness and expand existing sheltering efforts, while beginning to move City
contributions in the homeless response system towards an increased emphasis on permanent
housing, consistent with the recommendations and solutions of the Sacramento Regionally
Coordinated Homelessness Action Plan, HCD direction, and national best practices in reducing
homelessness. Approval of this contract amendment will allow City staff extended timelines to
continue working with clients enrolled in the Street to Housing Pilot.

Financial Considerations: Contract Amendment No.1 does not provide any additional grant funding
to OIED’s pilot program. This amendment is solely to extend timelines.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): Not applicable.

Page 3 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. 2026-
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

February 10, 2026

Authorization to Execute Amendment No. 1 for State Encampment Resolution Funding —

Round 3 (ERF-3-R)

BACKGROUND:

A.

In December 2023, the State of California’s (“State”) Interagency Council on
Homelessness (“Cal ICH”) released a Notice of Funding Availability (“NOFA”) for
$298,747,574.33 in funding for the Encampment Resolution Funding (“ERF”)
Program. Such NOFA was Round 3 of ERF funding (called “ERF-3-R”) and the
NOFA said funds would be awarded through competitive award with a rolling
application process. In July 2024, the State’s Department of Housing and
Community Development (“HCD”) took over responsibility for administering the ERF
Program.

The ERF program funds actionable, person-centered local proposals that resolve the
experience of unsheltered homelessness for people residing in encampments.
Resolving these experiences of homelessness will necessarily address the safety
and wellness of people within encampments, resolve critical encampment concerns,
and transition individuals into interim shelter with clear pathways to permanent
housing or directly into permanent housing, using data-informed, non-punitive, low-
barrier, person-centered, Housing First, and coordinated approaches. Proposals
were encouraged to bolster existing, successful models and/or support new
approaches that provide safe stable, and ultimately permanent housing for people
experiencing homelessness in encampments.

Staff in the City’s Department of Community Response (“DCR”) conducted outreach
and counted 497 individuals experiencing homelessness along the Sacramento
Northern Parkway, located in District 2, and in surrounding neighborhoods (of which,
20% reported having a disability). DCR staff also determined that 57% are over the
age of 45 and 56% of individuals were of a minority demographic. A barrier for these
individuals entering shelter has been the lack of interim housing options in close
proximity to the trail. The Roseville Road Campus, which is an existing City shelter
and service campus that currently has 60 pallet homes and 40 trailers that opened in
January 2024, is 3 miles east of the northern portion of the Sacramento Northern
Parkway and located in District 2.



On April 30, 2024, the City’s Office of Innovation and Economic Development
(“OIED”) — Housing submitted an application to HCD for ERF 3-R during their
second window of application funding. For the ERF-3-R funding, the State did not
require a City Council resolution authorizing the City to apply for funding. In its
application with HCD, OIED staff proposed a pilot for a direct street-to-housing
program for clients out of the Sacramento Northern Parkway. DCR also applied for
ERF 3-R funding to partner with local community-based organizations to focus
outreach directly on the Sacramento Northern Parkway as well as expand and
improve the Roseville Road Campus.

On September 27, 2024, HCD awarded both City applications. The OIED proposal
was awarded $5,846,242.50 in ERF 3-R funding and the DCR proposal was
awarded $12,353,418.09 in ERF Round 4 Lookback (ERF-4-L) funding, OIED’s
project has operated in close coordination with DCR’s ERF project since award and
implementation.

On June 30, 2026, Assembly Bill 130 (AB 130) took effect which allowed HCD to
extend the expiration dates and fiscal deadlines for all existing rounds of ERF. Under
AB 130, HCD has amended OIED’s ERF-3-R agreement to extend the expiration
date to April 30, 2029.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 2.

The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Contract Amendment No.
1 with the State of California’s Department of Housing and Community
Development (“HCD”) for Encampment Resolution Grant Funding Round 3 (ERF-
3-R) to extend the contract expiration to April 30, 2029.

Exhibit A is part of this Resolution.

Table of Content:

Exhibit A —HCD Contract Amendment No. 1 for ERF-3-R Funding



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCOID:
STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) | AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER Purchasing Authority Number
-3-R-100035 1

Zontractor named below:

T 11T PAIUTO THHTULUAITY AYIT0 WV LD AHTITTHIUTTIIGIHIL A9 IVIIVVVO. Ml AULVIID TTVITU VTIVV dIT VY UIID ITITIGHIVE 1HIAUT d NAIt VI UITG MYITTIHITGIHIL Adlu

incorporated herein:

A. This amendment is to extend the term of the contract by fifteen (15) days .
B. The STD 213A, Item 2, Through End Date is hereby changed from 04/15/2029 to 04/30/2029.

C. Exhibit A, Authority, Purpose, and Scope of Work is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit A, Authority, Purpose, and Scope of
Work Rev. 12/2025 attached hereto and made part of here of. Section 3, added the Department definition. Section 5, Department's Contract
Coordinator has been revised with new coordinator information. Section 6, Effective Date, Term of Agreement, and Deadlines has been revised with
new obligation and expenditure deadlines and language.

D. Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Disbursement Provisions is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit B, Budget Detail and
Disbursement Provisions, Rev. 12/2025 attached hereto and made part of here of.

E. Exhibit C, State of California General Terms and Conditions is hereby revised from GTC 04/2017 and replaced with GTC 02/2025, incorporated by
reference.

F. Exhibit D, ERF General Terms and Conditions, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit D, ERF General Terms and Conditions,
Rev. 12/2025 attached hereto and made part of here of.

G. Exhibit E, Special Terms and Conditions, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit E, Special Terms and Conditions, Rev.
12/2025 attached hereto and made part of here of.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO.

CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
City of Sacramento

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS ary STATE |zIP
Sacramento City Hall, 915 | Street Sacramento CA 95814
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

Page 1 of 2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCOID:
STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) | AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER Purchasing Authority Number
-3-R-100035 1
-ALIFORNIA

pvepartment o1 Housing ana Lommunity vevelopment

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS ary STATE |zIP
651 Bannon Street, Suite 400 Sacramento CA 95811
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

Contract Services Section Manager

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL EXEMPTION (If Applicable)
SCM Vol. 1 4.04.A.3 (DGS memo dated 06/12/1981)

Page 2 of 2



EXHII

AUTHORITY, PURPOSE,

iartiva i tn fiind artinnahla narenn-rantaread



EVIJIIl:’I 1A



EXHII

Additional definitions for the purpose:

obligated under contract or subcontract that

I mamd taAa tmvsAalAa~aAa vAarmAaAim ArbatAanm A~ A

uncii



vl

fill make Technical Assistance available.

J these determinations are absolute and final.



vl

notice to the grantee, reserves the right to



vl



EXHII

BUDGET DETAIL and F

ble uses and the amount of funds proposed to



A Ay

cwvu

AAAran~nAa AvinAran~nAa A thA $AEA]D

AvvmaAanAibtiirAan fAr A

AliaiklA

timA ARtAA~Am



EXHII

e Street Outreach: Street outreach t

e Systems Support: Systems support for activities that improve, strengthen,



vl

assistance, prevention, or encampment r



EXHII

ERF GENERAL TERN

nnh/ if enifficiant fiinde ara mada availahla tn

IVIIMITIVIIL W UV 7 2 W WITTIVIIL LY UV VL wuvn



vl

NrantAan ic ramiiirad A AravidAA LICN Ar ite an~ante wnith All Aata AanA AlibAaArmAc Hhat

2 11V IVUU UIUIT UV VU YU TIVUVLY LV Uldliltveo.

[ g WS- JURGRN R - NSRS - ) PR IR GRS SR sl i ) Y SRR (RGO SR [ RGN R SR



vl



vl

Hvly v IGPUI l.IIIU Ollllllally apply vV Uvdivuadtuwvili.

5. Inspection and Retention of Records




vl

»n of the required record retention period, all
stion of the action and resolution of all issues



vl

idiction, an order for specific performance of

Atinn in thAa tAarhninal AccictAan~Aa 1n Ar~rArdAanAA

rantee to cure the breach or violation within a

Ll et



vl



EVIJIIl:’I ')



vl

Aavmant inciirancea dieahilifv inciiranre and



vl

ordinances. Grantee shall provide copies of

B e TR I



Evulbl =

AND CONDITIONS

2 (Rrantaa chall iitiliza ite lnral HAamalace N



vl

to accept technical assistance from the

Jnds for a grantee that is not meeting goals.

ML W U/ M VI IMILMIE Y MMM I WL I L T



	2026-00489
	2-Resolution
	3-Exhibit A - HCD Contract Amendment No.1 for ERF-3-R Funding

